
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST: ) 
FOR REVIEW BY:     ) CHARGE NO.: 2008CF2701 
      ) ALS NO.:    09-0009 
ALLANDE J. JOSEPH,   )  EEOC NO.:    21BA81575 
Complainant.       )  
 

ORDER 
 This matter coming before the Commission by a panel of three, Commissioners 
Marti Baricevic, Robert S. Enriquez, and Gregory Simoncini presiding, upon the 
Complainant’s Request for Review  (“Request”)  of the  Notice of Dismissal  issued by 
the Department of Human Rights (“Department”) of Charge No. 2008CF2701,  Allande J. 
Joseph, Complainant, and Star Detective & Security Agency, Inc., Respondent; and the 
Commission having reviewed de novo the Department’s investigation file, including the 
Investigation Report and the Complainant’s Request and supporting materials, and the 
Department’s response to the Complainant’s Request; and the Commission being fully 
advised of the premises; 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Department’s dismissal of 

the Complainant’s charge is SUSTAINED on the following ground: 

 

LACK OF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE 
 
In support of which determination the Commission states the following findings of fact 

and reasons: 

1. The Complainant filed a charge of discrimination with the Department on April 2, 
2008, in which he alleged that the Respondent suspended him from work because of his 
physical disability (seizure disorder), in violation of Section 2-101(A) of the Illinois 
Human Rights Act (the “Act”). The Department dismissed the charge on December 11, 
2008, finding that there was no substantial evidence of discrimination. The Complainant 
thereafter filed a timely request for review on January 13, 2009.  
 
2. The undisputed evidence in the investigation file shows that the Complainant was 
initially hired by the Respondent’s predecessor in 2002 as a security officer. In 2007, the 
Respondent acquired the predecessor company, and retained the Complainant as an 
employee. The Complainant had worked under the same supervisor, the Respondent’s 
Security Director, Thomas Stephens (non-disabled), since 2002. Sometime in 2003, the 
Complainant provided Stephens with a note from his physician which indicated that he 
had a seizure disorder.   
 
3. The Respondent has in place a Sexual Harassment Policy that states that all 
alleged instances of sexual harassment are to be investigated promptly and efficiently. 
The policy provides that it is the duty of an employee’s supervisor to address any sexual 
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harassment complaints. Further, the Respondent has a progressive disciplinary policy 
which states that the third violation of company policy could result in a suspension.    
 
4. In 2007, the Complainant was assigned to work at Provident Hospital in Chicago, 
Illinois as a security officer. Stephens was the Complainant’s direct supervisor.  
 
5. On October 3, 2007, Provident’s Assistant Director notified Stephens of a 
complaint which alleged that the Complainant had used inappropriate language while 
talking to female patients.  On October 11, 2007, Stephens issued the Complainant a 
written record of counseling for this behavior.  
 
6. On October 26, 2007, one of the Complainant’s female co-workers submitted a 
written complaint to Stephens wherein she alleged that the Complainant had 
inappropriately touched her and sexually harassed her. The Complainant was 
suspended that same day, pending an investigation into the allegations. As a result of 
the investigation, on November 1, 2007, Stephens issued the Complainant a second 
record of counseling. The second record of counseling indicated that the Complainant’s 
suspension had ended on October 31, 2007, that the Respondent’s sexual harassment 
policy had been reviewed with the Complainant, and that the Complainant was made 
aware that further violations could result in his termination. The Complainant also 
submitted a written letter of apology to the female co-worker.  
 
7. On April 1, 2008, the Complainant was suspended by Stephens pending an 
investigation into a verbal complaint made against the Complainant by a female member 
of the Provident staff. The Provident staff member filed a written complaint against the 
Complainant on April 4, 2008.  
 
8. The Complainant contends that he was suspended on April 1, 2008 because of 
his disability. Further, in his Request, the Complainant states that he was falsely 
accused of sexual harassment and that the dismissal of his charge by the Department 
was unjust. He states that by reopening the case, he could prove his innocence.  
 
9. The Commission’s review of the Department’s investigation file leads it to 
conclude that the Department properly dismissed the Complainant’s charge for lack of 
substantial evidence because the Complainant could not establish a prima facie case of 
disability discrimination.  Further, even assuming arguendo that the Complainant 
established a prima facie case, the Respondent articulated a legitimate, non-
discriminatory reason for terminating the Complainant,  and there is no evidence in the 
file to suggest that the Respondent’s reason was a mere pretext for discrimination.  
 
10. In order to establish a prima facie case, the Complainant must have presented 
evidence to show that he was disabled, that his disability was unrelated to his ability to 
perform the essential functions of his job, and that an adverse job action was taken 
against him because of his disability. See Ill. Dep’t of Corrections v. Illinois Human 
Rights Commission, 298 Ill.App.3d 536, 540, 699 N.E.2d 143, 145-46 (3rd Dist. 1998), 
citing Truger v. Department of Human Rights, 293 Ill. App.3d 851, 859, 688 N.E.2d 
1209, 1213 (2nd Dist. 1997).  In this case there is no evidence that demonstrates that an 
adverse action was taken against the Complainant because of his disability.  Rather, the 
evidence shows that the Respondent followed its Sexual Harassment Policy when it 
suspended the Complainant on April 1, 2008, immediately following a third complaint 
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against the Complainant of inappropriate behavior. What further diminishes the 
Complainant’s claim of discrimination is that his direct supervisor was notified of the 
Complainant’s disability in 2003, yet the alleged adverse action occurred five years later 
in 2008. There is simply no evidence of a nexus between the Complainant’s disability, of 
which the Respondent had been aware since 2003, and his suspension on April 1, 2008.  
 
11. Finally, whether or not the Complainant now disputes the truth of the allegations 
of inappropriate conduct, that dispute is not for the Commission to resolve. As long as 
the Respondent had a good faith belief in its reasons at the time it made its decision, 
and its actions were not motivated by discrimination, that is enough to satisfy the Act. 
See Shah v. Illinois Human Rights Comm’n, 192 Ill.App.3d 263, 273-74, 548 N.E.2d 695, 
701 (1st Dist. 1989).  There is ample evidence of “good faith” in that the Respondent 
received at least three (3) complaints of sexual harassment and inappropriate sexual 
conduct against the Complainant, which required the Respondent to take appropriate 
action against the Complainant pursuant to its Sexual Harassment Policy.   
 
12. Accordingly, it is the Commission’s decision that the Complainant has not 
presented any evidence to show that the Department’s dismissal of his charge was not 
in accordance with the Act. The Complainant’s Request is not persuasive.  
 
THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

The dismissal of Complainant’s charge is hereby SUSTAINED.  
This is a final Order. A final Order may be appealed to the Appellate Court by filing a 

petition for review, naming the Illinois Human Rights Commission, the Illinois 
Department of Human Rights, and the Respondent Star Detective & Security Agency, 
Inc., as appellees, with the Clerk of the Appellate Court within 35 days after the date of 
service of this order.  
 

STATE OF ILLINOIS                           )                       
                                                             ) 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION       ) 

 

Entered this 22nd day of April 2009. 

 

 

 

 
 

                                                 
 

Commissioner Marti Baricevic 
 

   Commissioner Robert S. Enriquez 

 

 

      
     Commissioner Gregory Simoncini 




